
Agenda Item B.1 
CPMS PUBLIC HEARING 

Meeting Date: April 14, 2025 

TO: Planning Commission Chair and Members 

SUBMITTED BY: Peter Imhof, Planning and Environmental Review Director 

PREPARED BY: Christina McGuire, Associate Planner 
Mary Chang, Supervising Planner 

SUBJECT: Appeal of Design Review Board (DRB) Preliminary and Final 
Approval for Parking Lot Lighting at the Church of Jesus Christ of 
Latter-day Saints; 478 Cambridge Drive; APN 069-560-031; Case 
Nos. 24-0032-DRB, 24-0052-ZC, 24-0003-APP, 24-0004-APP 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Planning Commission: 

1. Open a public hearing to take verbal and written testimony; and

2. After considering the evidence presented during the public hearing, adopt
Resolution No. 25-__ entitled “A Resolution of the Planning Commission of the City
of Goleta, California, 1) Denying the appeals of the Design Review Board
Preliminary and Final Design Approval for the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day
Saints Parking Lot Lighting based on the findings of Section 17.58.080; and 2)
adopting the Notice of Exemption on a 3.31-acre site located at  478 Cambridge
Drive known as APN 069-560-031; Case Nos. 24-0032-DRB, 24-0052-ZC, 24-
0003-APP, 24-0004-APP” (Attachment 1).

APPLICANT    PROPERTY OWNERS 

Excel Construction Services, Inc.    The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints 
1950 Raymer Ave.      12160 Valley View Street 
Fullerton, CA 92833     Garden Grove, CA 62845 

APPELLANT 1    APPELLANT 2 

Kalia Rork     Geoff Jones 
24-0003-APP 24-0004-APP
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JURISDICTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 

The project requires a Zoning Clearance and, per GMC 17.58.040, DRB approval. Where the 
DRB’s decision is appealed, the Planning Commission has review authority per Goleta 
Municipal Code (GMC) 17.52.120(A)(3). Pursuant to GMC 17.52.120(A)(6), “[a]ppeals shall 
be heard de novo.” De novo is a Latin term used to describe the standard of review in a 
subsequent Review Authority’s hearing of a project, often on appeal, where a decision is made 
without prejudice or deference to any previous decision and as if the project were being 
reviewed for the first time. This means that the Planning Commission must be able to make 
the required findings for approval for a Preliminary Design Review Approval as outlined in 
GMC 17.58.080.  

APPLICANT REQUEST/PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The project is located on a 3.31-acre parcel developed with an approximately 24,600-square 
foot Community Assembly located in the Residential Single (RS) zone district. The Community 
Assembly is approved and operating under a Conditional Use Permit approved by the County 
of Santa Barbara prior to the City’s incorporation. 

The applicant requested Conceptual, Preliminary, and Final Review at the DRB hearing on a 
project to replace seven (7) existing parking lot lights with new LED heads that meet the 
California Title 24 Building Energy Efficiency Standards.  

The existing light poles were installed without permits. The City initiated a Code Compliance 
case against the property and the corrective action is to obtain City permits for the lights, with 
which this applicant has complied by submitting the DRB application.  

The project is to replace seven (7) existing and un-permitted parking lot lights with new LED 
heads that meet California Title 24 Building Energy Efficiency Standards, with the new LED 
heads to have photocells, motion sensors making it so the lights will turn on when motion 
happens near the lights, shrouds, a timer, and a switch to be able to override the power to 
them as well as operating from dusk to dawn only. The project includes changing the existing 
seven (7) light poles from the existing 20’ height to 14’ in height.  

DISCUSSION 

On December 10, 2024, the City’s Design Review Board (“DRB”) heard the project at a public 
hearing and found that the project met the City’s Preliminary Design and Final Approval 
requirements. On December 18, 2024, the City received two timely appeals. 

One appeal was filed by Kalia Rork and the other was filed by Geoff Jones. The 
appellants’ reasons for the appeal are discussed below and their full appeal justifications 
are attached as Attachment 3 – Kalia Rork Appeal, and Attachment 4 – Geoff Jones 
Appeal.   
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PRELIMINARY DESIGN APPROVAL FINDINGS (GMC 17.58.080) 

Based on PER staff’s review of the proposed project and the DRB’s action, staff 
concludes that the project meets the Preliminary Design Approval findings: 

1. The development will be compatible with the neighborhood, and its size, bulk and scale
will be appropriate to the site and the neighborhood.

There is no change to the size, bulk, or scale of the Community Assembly building, as
this project involves the parking lot lighting structures and the proposal includes
reducing the height. No changes are proposed to the building; as such, the building will
continue to be compatible with the neighborhood in terms of size, bulk and scale.

The City has adopted Parking Lot Lighting standards under GMC 17.35.050(C) Parking
Lot Lighting. Parking lot lighting must be designed to provide the minimum lighting
necessary to ensure adequate vision, comfort and safety in parking areas and not to
cause glare or direct illumination onto adjacent properties or streets.

Parking lot and pole-mounted security lighting must not exceed the maximum mounting
height of 14 feet to the top of the fixture including any base within 100 feet of an “R”
Zone District. In all other areas, parking and security lighting must not exceed a
maximum height of 20 feet. The Review Authority may allow light fixtures to exceed 20
feet in height in large parking lots that may require higher and fewer poles for aesthetic
reasons, and to better accomplish lighting uniformity.

The project is located in an “R” zone and surrounded by a residential zone. The
applicant is proposing to reduce the parking lot lighting poles from the existing 20’ to
14’ to be compliant with the City’s standards for the maximum mounting height, which
is 14’.

2. Site layout, orientation, and location of structures, including any signage and
circulation, are in an appropriate and harmonious relationship to one another and
the property.

The site layout, orientation, and location of the site will be unchanged with this
application. The parking lot will retain the same configuration and number of stalls. No
changes in the number of parking spaces is proposed for the project. The project is not
located in a special design district and is located more than 800 feet from the nearest
mapped ESHA.

17.53.040(C) Light Trespass. To prevent light trespass or glare onto adjacent
properties or protected ESHA, all lights must be directed downward, fully shielded, and
fully cut off. The light level at property lines must not exceed 0.1 foot-candles and must
be directed away from ESHAs.

The photometric plan shows little overlap in the parking lot lighting while also providing 
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lighting for safety in the parking lot. The photometric plan does not exceed 0.1 foot-
candles at any of the property lines or spill into the adjacent residentially zoned 
properties.  

3. The development demonstrates a harmonious relationship with existing adjoining
development, avoiding both excessive variety as well as monotonous repetition,
but allowing similarity of style, if warranted.

The proposal enhances the appearance of the parking lot by bringing the light poles
down to a height that meets Title 17 of the Municipal Code and keeping the light spill
on the property as is required in Title 17 of the Municipal Code.

4. There is harmony of material, color, and composition on all sides of structures.

There is no change to the Community Assembly building and all of the lighting poles
are the same material, color, and composition, with all seven light poles in harmony.

5. Any outdoor mechanical or electrical equipment is well integrated in the total design
and is screened from public view to the maximum extent practicable.

No new outdoor mechanical or electrical equipment is proposed.

6. The site grading is minimized, and the finished topography will be appropriate for the
site.

No grading is proposed as part of the proposed project.

7. Adequate landscaping is provided in proportion to the project and the site with due
regard to preservation of specimen and protected trees, and existing native vegetation.

No change to the existing landscaping is proposed.

8. The selection of plant materials is appropriate to the project and its environment, and
adequate provisions have been made for long-term maintenance of the plant materials.

No new landscaping is proposed.

9. All exterior lighting, including for signage, is well designed, appropriate in size and
location, and dark-sky compliant.

The new parking lot lighting is consistent with ordinances and guidelines and dark-sky
compliant.

10. The project architecture will respect the privacy of neighbors, is considerate of private
views, and is protective of solar access off site.
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No new square footage is proposed as part of the project and the project will decrease 
the amount of light spill on the neighbors.  

11. The proposed development is consistent with any additional design standards as
expressly adopted by the City Council. (Ord. 20-03 § 6).

The project is not located in a special design district. The City has Architecture and
Design Standards for Commercial Projects and the project meets those standards. The
Architecture and Design Standards for Commercial Projects mention that exterior
lighting shall be minimized so as to not cast light onto adjacent sites. The proposed
plan shows no light cast onto adjacent sites.

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD HEARING 

During the December 10, 2024 DRB hearing, there were four written public comments 
submitted in advance of the meeting, three raising concerns with the project and one in 
support of the project. During the hearing, there were four members of the public who spoke 
in support of the project, four members of the public raising concerns with the project and one 
member of the public, who suggested parking lot canopies with solar panels on top of the 
canopies and lighting underneath as an alternative solution.  

The DRB heard the applicant presentation and remarks from members of the public and read 
written comments submitted to the Board (Attachment 7).  The DRB members asked several 
questions of the applicant and the Community Assembly representative about operations of 
the Community Assembly in order to understand the requirements for the lights and the hours 
and days that the lights may be used. After consideration, the DRB approved the proposal 
and adopted the DRB Findings in GMC 17.58.080 (Attachment 2) and placed Conditions of 
Approval on the Preliminary and Final approval granted. The conditions were that the existing 
poles be shortened to between 12 and 14 feet; that the light controls be photocell on and off 
with a timer override and include digital controls; that the fixtures adjacent to the residential 
areas be equipped with motion sensors; that the chosen light fixture maximize shrouding; and 
that a post-construction evaluation be made by neighbors and any complaints be brought to 
the DRB for consideration. DRB Minutes are provided as Attachment 6.  

Appeal by Kalia Rork (Attachment 3) 

The appellant believes that the decision by the DRB is inconsistent with specific zoning 
requirements, inconsistent with specific design requirements, and an error or abuse of 
discretion on the part of the Review Authority had occurred.  The appellant has requested that 
the Planning Commission grant the appeal and overturn the DRB approval and has suggested 
that no exterior lighting should be allowed, but if any is allowed, that such lighting should 
consist of downward-facing pathway lights not to exceed 3 feet in height. Another alternative 
suggested by the appellant is to require that the flood lights in the entire parking lot not exceed 
3000 lumens. And lastly, the appellant suggests that the lighting be required to be turned off 
every night as soon as the church is not being used, but no later than 9:30 PM and not turned 
on again until 6:00 am, only while the back parking lot is being used. Additionally, the appellant 
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requests that the lights are not on all night from dusk to dawn and to use accurate photometric 
studies for any newly submitted plans.  

The appellant lists the factors below to support her appeal. Staff responses to these factors 
are provided on a point-by-point basis.  

Appeal Reason #1:  
The plans as submitted by the applicant have several significant errors that significantly 
change the light pattern/photometrics that the DRB relied upon to give their approval. 

Response: 
The submitted plans were prepared by Excel Construction Services, which holds both a 
current B and C-10 (electrician’s license) and is responsible for the accuracy of the plans. 
When the building permit is applied for, the contractor’s license will have to be appropriate for 
the work involved.  For this project, it is likely an electrician’s license, C-10. Staff has verified 
that Excel Construction Services’ licenses are current and active at this time.  

Appeal Reason #2:  
Failure to properly notify neighbors adjoining the property. 

Response: 
Projects that are reviewed by the DRB have noticing requirements per GMC 17.52.050, which 
requires a newspaper notice, mailed notice to owners and tenants within a 500-foot buffer, 
and an on-site posted sign with a notice. The project was noticed in the Santa Barbara 
Independent twice on October 31, 2024 for the November 12th DRB meeting, and again on 
November 27th for the December 10th DRB meeting. The item was not heard at the November 
12th DRB meeting due to lack of quorum. Mailed notices were mailed twice, once on October 
30th and again on November 26th. The on-site yellow posting sign was placed on the site on 
October 24th.  Kalia Rork was not on the distribution list due to the previous owner at that 
address being mailed the notice. While it is unfortunate that Ms. Rork did not receive a mailed 
notice, Ms. Rork provided written comment in advance of the DRB meeting, so she was aware 
of the project and participated by submitting comments.  It is reasonable to believe that she 
was aware of the December 10 meeting. The mailed notice was sent to 133 owners and 
tenants for the DRB hearings.  The 500-foot radius map is shown with notices that were sent 
to owners and tenants for this Planning Commission meeting on April 14, 2025, which includes 
137 notices.  
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Appeal Reason #3: 
The design is inconsistent with the specific design requirements set forth in 17.35.050 
Supplemental Requirements C Parking Lot Lighting. Parking lot lighting must be designed to 
provide the minimum lighting necessary to ensure adequate vision, comfort and safety in 
parking areas and to not cause glare or direct illumination onto adjacent properties or streets. 

1. Parking lot and pole-mounted security lighting must not exceed the maximum mounting
height of 14 feet to the top of the fixture, including any base within 100 feet of an “R”
Zone District. In all other areas, parking and security lighting must not exceed a
maximum height of 20 feet. The Review Authority may allow light fixtures to exceed 20
feet in height in large parking lots that may require higher and fewer poles for aesthetic
reasons, and to better accomplish lighting uniformity.

Response: 
While the appellant has emphasized the word “minimum” in this appeal point, it is difficult to 
quantify the word “minimum.” DRB recognized this problem and put many Conditions of 
Approval on the project in order to minimize impacts of the lighting at the site. Additionally, 
the lowering of the light poles from 20 feet to 14 feet in height meets this ordinance 
requirement.  

Appeal Reason #4:  
DRB did not consider the entirety of the design review requirements for section 17.35.040(B) 
Timing Controls   
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1. Outdoor lighting must be turned off during daylight hours and during any hours when
the structure is not in use. Photocells or photocontrols must be used to automatically
extinguish all outdoor lighting when sufficient daylight is available.

Response: 
DRB members spent a lot of time reviewing the plans and asking questions. While there is a 
typo on the plans that says the lights will be on from “dawn to dusk,” this error has been 
corrected by the applicant. The plans now state the lights will be on from “dusk to dawn” and 
that the lighting will not be on during daylight hours. The DRB did consider photocells for the 
lights and placed a Condition of Approval that the light controls be photocell-controlled, so 
that the lights will not be on during daylight hours, will have an on-and-off switch with a timer 
override, and will include digital controls. Additionally, with the lights on motion sensors, the 
lights will be activated in the evenings only when motion is present near the affected light 
poles. 

Appeal Reason #5:  
The plans as approved by the DRB do not comply with Section 17.35.040(C) Light Trespass. 

Response: 
The plans were prepared by a drafter with Excel Construction, Inc. (Applicant), whose 
company holds an electrical license. A licensed contractor would be responsible for 
construction of the lighting and the plans would need to meet Building Code standards for 
electrical work. The plans show that the lights meet this requirement and the light level at the 
property lines will not exceed 0.1 foot-candles. Further, this section of the ordinance states 
that lights must be turned off during daylight hours and during any hours when the structure 
is not in use and specifies outdoor lighting requirements for motion sensors, which the 
proposed project will meet. The proposed lights will be on a motion sensor, so they will only 
be activated as needed by visitors to the Community Assembly. 

Appeal Reason #6: 
The proposed project violates GMC Section 17.58.080 as discussed in the Design Review 
Findings Attachment A, specifically: (GMC SECTION 17.58.080) 

Response: 
The DRB adopted findings at its December 10, 2024 hearing. The findings can be 
independently made by the Planning Commission (see above).  

Appeal Reason #7: The proposed lights violate the standard set forth in Architectural and 
Design Standards for Commercial Projects, adopted by the City on April 7, 2003.  

II. Site layout (location of structures, signs, parking, etc.) shall be designed to respect and
enhance adjacent neighborhood areas
IID. Exterior lighting shall be screened to minimize glare and casting light onto adjacent
sites.
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Response: 
Architectural Design Standards are guidelines and not regulations that necessarily must be 
adhered to. The DRB did consider these guidelines and ultimately imposed Conditions of 
Approval on the project to require that the lights be screened facing residences abutting the 
parking lot and to require motion detection devices so the lights would only be activated when 
necessary.  

Appeal by Geoff Jones (Attachment 4) 

The appellant asserts that the decision by the DRB to approve the project with specific design 
requirements set forth within Chapter 17 of the GMC Section 17.52.1202(D)(3)(b)(ii) did not 
happen. The appellant lists the factors below to support these claims as well as to recommend 
alternate lighting.  Responses to these factors are provided on a point-by-point basis below. 

Appeal Reasons #1: 
17.35.050(C) Parking Lot Lighting. Parking lot lighting must be designed to provide the 
minimum lighting necessary to ensure adequate vision, comfort and safety in parking areas 
and to not cause glare or direct illumination onto adjacent properties or streets. 

1. Parking lot and pole-mounted security lighting must not exceed maximum mounting
height of 14 feet to the top of the fixture including any base within 100 feet of an “R”
Zone District. In all other areas, parking and security lighting must not exceed a
maximum height of 20 feet. The Review Authority may allow light fixtures to exceed 20
feet in height in large parking lots that may require higher and fewer poles for aesthetic
reasons, and to better accomplish lighting uniformity.

Response: 
The appellant has emphasized that the City’s ordinance requires the minimum lighting 
necessary. The applicant has agreed to the Conditions of Approval placed on the project by 
the DRB to include timers, motion detection, shrouds and has clarified on the plans that 
lighting will only be on from dusk to dawn.  

Appeal Reason #2: 
17.35.040(b)(1) Timing Controls. 

1. Outdoor lighting must be turned off during daylight hours and during any hours when
the structure is not in use. Photocells or photocontrols must be used to automatically
extinguish all outdoor lighting when sufficient daylight is available.

Response: 
The plans contained a typo, which unfortunately was missed by staff. The plans state that the 
lighting will be on “from dawn to dusk,” but the typo has been corrected to say from “dusk to 
dawn” on the plans.   

Appeal Reason #3:  
Appellant has provided cut sheets with alternate lighting with lower lumens for the applicant 
to consider. See Attachment 4 for cut sheets.  
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Response: 
There is no specific lumen requirement in the GMC. 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW NOTICE OF EXEMPTION: 

Pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public 
Resources Code §§ 21000 et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder (14 Cal. Code of 
Regulations §§ 15000 et seq.), and the City’s Environmental Review Guidelines, the project 
has been found to be exempt from CEQA. Specifically, the project is categorically exempt 
from environmental review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines §15301(a) Existing Facilities 
maintenance of the parking lot lighting. The City of Goleta is acting as the Lead Agency and 
a Notice of Exemption is proposed to be adopted.  

Moreover, none of the exceptions to the categorical exemptions set forth in State CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply to the project. The exception set forth in State CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15300.2(a), Location. Class 11 is qualified by consideration of where the 
project is to be located.  The project is not located in and does not have an impact on an 
environmental resource of critical concern that is designated, precisely mapped, or officially 
adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies. The alterations to the existing 
parking lot for the Community Assembly would not impact an environmental resource and are 
being done for safety purposes. Section 15300.2(b)’s exception, relating to cumulative 
impacts, does not apply as there are no other successive projects of the same type in the 
same place that could result in significant cumulative impacts. Section 15300.2(c)’s exception 
does not apply because there are no “unusual circumstances” that apply to the project, as the 
addition of parking lot lighting on an approved Community Assembly parking lot is not unusual 
and will provide safety for the people using the Community Assembly. Section 15300.2(d)’s 
exception does not apply because the project is not located near any scenic highways. 
Section 15300.2(e)’s exception does not apply because the project site and off-site 
improvement locations do not contain hazardous waste and are not on any list compiled 
pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code. Finally, Section 15300.2(f)’s exception 
does not apply because the project has no potential to cause a substantial adverse change 
in the significance of a historical resource as it only involves alteration to an existing parking 
lot. Additionally, the project’s site does not contain any identified significant cultural resources 
and will not have ground disturbance as the lighting poles are already installed.  

PUBLIC NOTICE 

Public notice of the hearing was published on April 3, 2025 in the Santa Barbara Independent 
and sent to property owners and tenants within 500 feet of the property on April 2, 2025. 
Additionally, the site was posted with on-site signage on March 31, 2025. As of the release of 
the staff report, no comments have been received by staff other than the ones previously 
received in advance of the DRB meeting. 
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CONCLUSION & STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

The project is consistent with the adopted Parking Lot Lighting and Light Trespass standards 
in the Municipal Code as well as the Architecture and Design Standards for Commercial 
Projects Guidelines, which states that exterior lighting shall be minimized so as to not cast 
light onto adjacent sites.  

For the reasons outlined in this staff report and the attached Resolution, staff recommends 
that the Planning Commission find that the project meets the Preliminary and Final Design 
Approval findings of GMC 17.58.080 and uphold the DRB approval subject to the Conditions 
of Approval the DRB placed on the project. The applicant has provided updated plans 
incorporating the DRBs Conditions of Approval on the project and the plans are attached as 
Attachment 5. 

ALTERNATIVES  

If the Planning Commission does not support staff’s recommendation, then it may: 

1. Grant the appeal on the grounds that the findings of Section 17.58.080 cannot be made,
thereby overturning the Design Review Board’s Preliminary and Final Design Approval
and denying the proposed changes;

2. Approve in part and deny in part, making findings for the proposed project based on the
findings in Section 17.58.080, subject to any additional conditions of approval required;

3. Continue the item for additional information or discussion.

APPEAL PROCESS 

The Planning Commission’s decision can be appealed to the City Council within ten calendar 
days of the action in accordance with Section 17.52.0120 of the Goleta Municipal Code.  

LEGAL REVIEW BY: Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney 

APPROVED BY: Peter Imhof, Planning and Environmental Review Director 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Resolution No. 25-___, entitled “A Resolution of the Planning Commission of the City of
Goleta, California, 1) Denying the appeals of the Design Review Board Preliminary and
Final Design Approval for the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints Parking Lot
Lighting based on the findings of Section 17.58.080; and 2) adopting the Notice of
Exemption on a 3.31-acre site located at  478 Cambridge Drive known as APN 069-560-
031; Case Nos. 24-0032-DRB, 24-0052-ZC, 24-0003-APP, 24-0004-APPTeh p”

Exhibit A: CEQA Notice of Exemption 
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2. DRB Findings GMC 17.58.080
3. Kalia Rork Appeal
4. Geoff Jones Appeal
5. Project Plans incorporating DRB Conditions of Approval
6. DRB Minutes from December 10, 2024
7. Written public comments submitted for the December 10, 2024 hearing
8. Architectural Standards - Commercial Projects
9. Staff Presentation

10. Letter from Facilities Manager representing ownership
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ATTACHMENT 1 

“A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
GOLETA, CALIFORNIA, 1) DENYING THE APPEALS OF THE DESIGN 

REVIEW BOARD PRELIMINARY AND FINAL DESIGN APPROVAL FOR THE 
CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS PARKING LOT 

LIGHTING BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF SECTION 17.58.080; AND 2) 
ADOPTING THE NOTICE OF EXEMPTION ON A 3.31-ACRE SITE LOCATED AT  478 

CAMBRIDGE DRIVE KNOWN AS APN 069-560-031; CASE NOS. 24-0032-DRB, 
24-0052-ZC, 24-0003-APP, 24-0004-APP”

13



RESOLUTION NO. 25-___ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
GOLETA, CALIFORNIA, A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING 
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GOLETA, CALIFORNIA, 1) DENYING 
THE APPEALS OF THE DESIGN REVIEW BOARD PRELIMINARY AND 
FINAL DESIGN APPROVAL FOR THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST 
OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS PARKING LOT LIGHTING BASED ON THE 
FINDINGS OF SECTION 17.58.080 AND 2) ADOPTING THE NOTICE 
OF EXEMPTION ON A 3.31-ACRE SITE LOCATED AT  478 
CAMBRIDGE DRIVE KNOWN AS APN 069-560-031; CASE NOS. 24-
0032-DRB, 24-0052-ZC, 24-0003-APP, 24-0004-APP. 

WHEREAS, the Goleta General Plan/Coastal Land Use Plan (General Plan) is 
the City’s official policy that guides land use and physical development of the 
geographic area of the incorporated City limits; and 

WHEREAS, on August 6, 2024, Breana Rodriguez of Excel Construction 
Services, Inc. (Agent) submitted an application for Design Review Board review for the 
Community Assembly parking lot lighting project, involving the replacement of seven 
existing unpermitted lights with seven permanent lights, (Project) at Assessor’s Parcel 
Number 069-560-031 (Site) on behalf of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day 
Saints (property owner); and  

WHEREAS, the Design Review Board conducted a duly noticed public hearing 
on December 10, 2024, at which time all interested parties were given an opportunity to 
be heard; and 

WHEREAS, the Design Review Board granted Preliminary and Final Approval 
with Conditions on December 10, 2024; and   

WHEREAS, the Design Review Board Preliminary and Final Approval was timely 
appealed on December 18, 2024 separately by Kalia Rork and Geoff Jones; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Goleta has considered 
appeals filed by Kalia Rork and Geoff Jones, in accordance with 17.52.120 of the 
Goleta Municipal Code 17.52.120; and  

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing 
on the Appeals at which time all interested parties were given an opportunity to be 
heard; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds, after due study, deliberation, and 
public hearing, to deny the appeals and uphold the approval granted by the Design 
Review Board on December 10, 2024.   
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION 
OF THE CITY OF GOLETA, DENIES THE APPEALS AND UPHOLDS THE DESIGN 
REVIEW BOARD’S APPROVAL 

SECTION 1: Recitals: The Planning Commission finds and declares that that the 
above recitals are true and correct  

SECTION 2: Factual Findings and Conclusions: The Planning Commission 
makes the following findings for the project as follows:  

A. The Preliminary Design Review findings in GMC section 17.58.080 can be made:

1. The development will be compatible with the neighborhood, and its size, bulk and
scale will be appropriate to the site and the neighborhood.

There is no change to the size, bulk, or scale of the Community Assembly building,
as this project involves the parking lot lighting structures and the proposal includes
reducing the height. No changes are proposed to the building; as such, the building
will continue to be compatible with the neighborhood in terms of size, bulk and scale.

The City has adopted Parking Lot Lighting standards under GMC 17.35.050(C)
Parking Lot Lighting. Parking lot lighting must be designed to provide the minimum
lighting necessary to ensure adequate vision, comfort and safety in parking areas and
not to cause glare or direct illumination onto adjacent properties or streets.

Parking lot and pole-mounted security lighting must not exceed the maximum
mounting height of 14 feet to the top of the fixture including any base within 100 feet
of an “R” Zone District. In all other areas, parking and security lighting must not
exceed a maximum height of 20 feet. The Review Authority may allow light fixtures to
exceed 20 feet in height in large parking lots that may require higher and fewer poles
for aesthetic reasons, and to better accomplish lighting uniformity.

The project is located in an “R” zone and surrounded by a residential zone. The
applicant is proposing to reduce the parking lot lighting poles from the existing 20’ to
14’ to be compliant with the City’s standards for the maximum mounting height, which
is 14’.

2. Site layout, orientation, and location of structures, including any signage and
circulation, are in an appropriate and harmonious relationship to one another and
the property.

The site layout, orientation, and location of the site will be unchanged with this
application. The parking lot will retain the same configuration and number of stalls.
No changes in the number of parking spaces is proposed for the project. The project
is not located in a special design district and is located more than 800 feet from the
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nearest mapped ESHA. 

17.53.040(C) Light Trespass. To prevent light trespass or glare onto adjacent 
properties or protected ESHA, all lights must be directed downward, fully shielded, 
and fully cut off. The light level at property lines must not exceed 0.1 foot-candles and 
must be directed away from ESHAs. 

The photometric plan shows little overlap in the parking lot lighting while also 
providing lighting for safety in the parking lot. The photometric plan does not exceed 
0.1 foot-candles at any of the property lines or spill into the adjacent residentially 
zoned properties.  

3. The development demonstrates a harmonious relationship with existing adjoining
development, avoiding both excessive variety as well as monotonous repetition,
but allowing similarity of style, if warranted.

The proposal enhances the appearance of the parking lot by bringing the light poles
down to a height that meets Title 17 of the Municipal Code and keeping the light spill
on the property as is required in Title 17 of the Municipal Code.

4. There is harmony of material, color, and composition on all sides of structures.

There is no change to the Community Assembly building and all of the lighting poles
are the same material, color, and composition, with all seven light poles in harmony.

5. Any outdoor mechanical or electrical equipment is well integrated in the total design
and is screened from public view to the maximum extent practicable.

No new outdoor mechanical or electrical equipment is proposed.

6. The site grading is minimized, and the finished topography will be appropriate for the
site.

No grading is proposed as part of the proposed project.

7. Adequate landscaping is provided in proportion to the project and the site with due
regard to preservation of specimen and protected trees, and existing native
vegetation.

No change to the existing landscaping is proposed.

8. The selection of plant materials is appropriate to the project and its environment, and
adequate provisions have been made for long-term maintenance of the plant
materials.

No new landscaping is proposed.
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9. All exterior lighting, including for signage, is well designed, appropriate in size and
location, and dark-sky compliant.

The new parking lot lighting is consistent with ordinances and guidelines and dark-
sky compliant.

10. The project architecture will respect the privacy of neighbors, is considerate of private
views, and is protective of solar access off site.

No new square footage is proposed as part of the project and the project will
decrease the amount of light spill on the neighbors.

11. The proposed development is consistent with any additional design standards as
expressly adopted by the City Council. (Ord. 20-03 § 6).

The project is not located in a special design district. The City has Architecture and
Design Standards for Commercial Projects and the project meets those standards.
The Architecture and Design Standards for Commercial Projects mention that exterior
lighting shall be minimized so as to not cast light onto adjacent sites. The proposed
plan shows no light cast onto adjacent sites.

SECTION 3: Actions. The Planning Commission takes the following actions:
A. Denies Kalia Rork and Geoff Jones’ appeals of the Design Review Board’s

Preliminary and Final Design Approval with Conditions of the Project;

B. Upholds the Design Review Board’s Preliminary and Final Design Approval with
Conditions of the Project;

C. Finds that the proposed Project is exempt from the California Environmental
Quality as outlined in the proposed Notice of Exemption (NOE) provided as
Exhibit A and adopt the NOE.

D. Directs staff to direct the applicant to file the Notice of Exemption (NOE) (Exhibit
A) within five (5) business days after the Council action

SECTION 4: Reliance on Record. Each and every one of the findings and 
determinations in this Resolution is based on the competent and substantial evidence, 
both oral and written, contained in the entire record relating to the Appeals. The findings 
and determinations constitute the independent findings and determinations of the 
Planning Commission in all respects and are fully and completely supported by 
substantial evidence in the record as a whole. 
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SECTION 5: Limitations. The Planning Commission’s analysis and evaluation of 
the Appeals are based on the best information currently available. It is inevitable that in 
evaluating a project that absolute and perfect knowledge of all possible aspects of the 
project will not exist. One of the major limitations on analysis of the Appeals is the 
Planning Commission’s lack of knowledge of future events. In all instances, best efforts 
have been made to form accurate assumptions. Somewhat related to this are the 
limitations on the City’s ability to solve what are in effect regional, state and national 
problems and issues. The City must work within the political framework within which it 
exists and with the limitations inherent in that framework.  

SECTION 6: Summaries of Information. All summaries of information in the 
findings, which precede this section, are based on the substantial evidence in the 
record. The absence of any particular fact from any such summary is not an indication 
that a particular finding is not based in part on that fact.  
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SECTION 7: This Resolution will remain effective until superseded by a 
subsequent Resolution.  

SECTION 8: The City Clerk is directed to mail a copy of this Resolution to the 
Appellants and to any other person requesting a copy. 

SECTION 9: This Resolution will become effective immediately upon adoption. 

SECTION 10: The City Clerk will certify to the passage and adoption of this 
resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions. 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this __ day of __ 20__. 

__________________________ 
JENNIFER FULLERTON 
CHAIR  

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

________________________ ______________________________ 
DEBORAH S. LOPEZ WINNIE CAI  
CITY CLERK  ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA ) ss. 
CITY OF GOLETA ) 

I, DEBORAH S. LOPEZ, City Clerk of the City of Goleta, California, DO HEREBY 
CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution No. 25-__ was duly adopted by the Planning 
Commission of the City of Goleta at a regular meeting held on the ___ day of _____, 
2025 by the following vote of the Planning Commission: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

(SEAL) 

_________________________ 
DEBORAH S. LOPEZ 
CITY CLERK 
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Attachment 1 Exhibit A 

Notice of Exemption 
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To:  Office of Planning and Research From: City of Goleta 
P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth St. Rm. 212 130 Cremona Drive, 

Suite B 
Sacramento, CA  95812-3044 Goleta, CA  93117 

 Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
County of Santa Barbara  
105 E. Anapamu Street, Room 407 
Santa Barbara, CA  93101 

Subject:  Filing of Notice of Exemption  

Project Title: 
478 Cambridge Drive parking lot lighting alterations 
Case No. 24-0032-DRB, 24-0052-ZC  

Project Applicant:  
Breana Rodriguez of Excel Construction Services, Inc. on behalf of The Church 
of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, Property Owner.  

Project Location (Address and APN): 
478 Cambridge Drive 
Goleta, CA 93117 
County of Santa Barbara 
APN: 069-560-031 

Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project:   
Proposal to replace seven (7) existing and un-permitted parking lot lights with new 
LED heads that meet the California Title 24 Building Energy Efficiency Standards. 
The proposal includes changes to the seven (7) existing light poles from existing 20' 
lowered to 14' in height.  

The purpose of the project is to provide improvements to the existing parking lot. The 
beneficiary of the project is the property owner. 

Name of Public Agency Approving the Project: 
Design Review Board of the City of Goleta 

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out the Project:  
Breana Rodriguez of Excel Construction Services, Inc. on behalf of The Church 
of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, Property Owner Owner 

Exempt Status: 
 Categorical Exemption: § 15301 (a) (exterior alterations) 
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Reason(s) why the project is exempt: 
Pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
(Public Resources Code §§ 21000 et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder 
(14 Cal. Code of Regulations §§ 15000 et seq.), and the City’s Environmental Review 
Guidelines, the project has been found to be exempt from CEQA. Specifically, the 
project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to CEQA 
Guidelines §15301(a) Existing Facilities maintenance of the parking lot lighting. The 
City of Goleta is acting as the Lead Agency and a Notice of Exemption is proposed to 
be adopted.  

Moreover, none of the exceptions to the categorical exemptions set forth in State 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply to the project. The exception set forth in 
State CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2(a), Location. Class 11 is qualified by 
consideration of where the project is to be located.  The project is not located in and 
does not have an impact on an environmental resource of critical concern that is 
designated, precisely mapped, or officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, 
or local agencies. The alterations to the existing parking lot for the Community 
Assembly would not impact an environmental resource and are being done for safety 
purposes. Section 15300.2(b)’s exception, relating to cumulative impacts, does not 
apply as there are no other successive projects of the same type in the same place 
that could result in significant cumulative impacts. Section 15300.2(c)’s exception 
does not apply because there are no “unusual circumstances” that apply to the 
project, as the addition of parking lot lighting on an approved Community Assembly 
parking lot is not unusual and will provide safety for the people using the Community 
Assembly. Section 15300.2(d)’s exception does not apply because the project is not 
located near any scenic highways. Section 15300.2(e)’s exception does not apply 
because the project site and off-site improvement locations do not contain hazardous 
waste and are not on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the 
Government Code. Finally, Section 15300.2(f)’s exception does not apply because 
the project has no potential to cause a substantial adverse change in the significance 
of a historical resource as it only involves alteration to an existing parking lot. 
Additionally, the project’s site does not contain any identified significant cultural 
resources and will not have ground disturbance as the lighting poles are already 
installed.  

City of Goleta Contact Person, Telephone Number, and Email: 
Christina McGuire, Associate Planner 
805-961-7566; cmcguire@cityofgoleta.org

Signature Title Date 
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If filed by the applicant: 
1. Attach certified document of exemption finding
2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the

project?
Yes No 

Date received for filing at OPR:  

_____________________________________________ 

Note:  Authority cited: Section 21083 and 211110, Public Resources Code 
Reference: Sections 21108, 21152.1, Public Resources Code 
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ATTACHMENT 2 

Design Review Board Findings 
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Attachment 2 
DRB Findings and California Environmental Quality Finding 

478 Cambridge Drive parking lot lighting 
Case Nos. 24-0032-DRB, 24-0052-ZC  

DESIGN REVIEW FINDINGS (GMC SECTION 17.58.080) 

1. The development will be compatible with the neighborhood, and its size, bulk and scale
will be appropriate to the site and the neighborhood.

There is no change to the size, bulk, or scale of the Community Assembly building, as
this project involves the parking lot lighting structures and the proposal includes
reducing the height. No changes are proposed to the building; as such, the building will
continue to be compatible with the neighborhood in terms of size, bulk and scale.

The City has adopted Parking Lot Lighting standards under GMC 17.35.050(C) Parking
Lot Lighting. Parking lot lighting must be designed to provide the minimum lighting
necessary to ensure adequate vision, comfort and safety in parking areas and not to
cause glare or direct illumination onto adjacent properties or streets.

Parking lot and pole-mounted security lighting must not exceed the maximum mounting
height of 14 feet to the top of the fixture including any base within 100 feet of an “R”
Zone District. In all other areas, parking and security lighting must not exceed a
maximum height of 20 feet. The Review Authority may allow light fixtures to exceed 20
feet in height in large parking lots that may require higher and fewer poles for aesthetic
reasons, and to better accomplish lighting uniformity.

The project is located in an “R” zone and surrounded by a residential zone. The
applicant is proposing to reduce the parking lot lighting poles from the existing 20’ to
14’ to be compliant with the City’s standards for the maximum mounting height, which
is 14’.

2. Site layout, orientation, and location of structures, including any signage and
circulation, are in an appropriate and harmonious relationship to one another and
the property.

The site layout, orientation, and location of the site will be unchanged with this
application. The parking lot will retain the same configuration and number of stalls. No
changes in the number of parking spaces is proposed for the project. The project is not
located in a special design district and is located more than 800 feet from the nearest
mapped ESHA.

17.53.040(C) Light Trespass. To prevent light trespass or glare onto adjacent
properties or protected ESHA, all lights must be directed downward, fully shielded, and
fully cut off. The light level at property lines must not exceed 0.1 foot-candles and must
be directed away from ESHAs.
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The photometric plan shows little overlap in the parking lot lighting while also providing 
lighting for safety in the parking lot. The photometric plan does not exceed 0.1 foot-
candles at any of the property lines or spill into the adjacent residentially zoned 
properties.  

3. The development demonstrates a harmonious relationship with existing adjoining
development, avoiding both excessive variety as well as monotonous repetition,
but allowing similarity of style, if warranted.

The proposal enhances the appearance of the parking lot by bringing the light poles
down to a height that meets Title 17 of the Municipal Code and keeping the light spill
on the property as is required in Title 17 of the Municipal Code.

4. There is harmony of material, color, and composition on all sides of structures.

There is no change to the Community Assembly building and all of the lighting poles
are the same material, color, and composition, with all seven light poles in harmony.

5. Any outdoor mechanical or electrical equipment is well integrated in the total design
and is screened from public view to the maximum extent practicable.

No new outdoor mechanical or electrical equipment is proposed.

6. The site grading is minimized, and the finished topography will be appropriate for the
site.

No grading is proposed as part of the proposed project.

7. Adequate landscaping is provided in proportion to the project and the site with due
regard to preservation of specimen and protected trees, and existing native vegetation.

No change to the existing landscaping is proposed.

8. The selection of plant materials is appropriate to the project and its environment, and
adequate provisions have been made for long-term maintenance of the plant materials.

No new landscaping is proposed.

9. All exterior lighting, including for signage, is well designed, appropriate in size and
location, and dark-sky compliant.

The new parking lot lighting is consistent with ordinances and guidelines and dark-sky
compliant.
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10. The project architecture will respect the privacy of neighbors, is considerate of private 
views, and is protective of solar access off site.  
 
No new square footage is proposed as part of the project and the project will decrease 
the amount of light spill on the neighbors.  
 

11. The proposed development is consistent with any additional design standards as 
expressly adopted by the City Council. (Ord. 20-03 § 6).  
 
The project is not located in a special design district. The City has Architecture and 
Design Standards for Commercial Projects and the project meets those standards. The 
Architecture and Design Standards for Commercial Projects mention that exterior 
lighting shall be minimized so as to not cast light onto adjacent sites. The proposed 
plan shows no light cast onto adjacent sites.  
 

CALIFORNIA ENVIORNMENTAL QUALITY ACT FINDING  
Pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public 
Resources Code §§ 21000 et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder (14 Cal. Code of 
Regulations §§ 15000 et seq.), and the City’s Environmental Review Guidelines, the project 
has been found to be exempt from CEQA. Specifically, the project is categorically exempt 
from environmental review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines §15301(a) Existing Facilities 
maintenance of the parking lot lighting. The City of Goleta is acting as the Lead Agency and 
a Notice of Exemption is proposed to be adopted.  
 
Moreover, none of the exceptions to the categorical exemptions set forth in State CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply to the project. The exception set forth in State CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15300.2(a), Location. Class 11 is qualified by consideration of where the 
project is to be located.  The project is not located in and does not have an impact on an 
environmental resource of critical concern that is designated, precisely mapped, or officially 
adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies. The alterations to the existing 
parking lot for the Community Assembly would not impact an environmental resource and are 
being done for safety purposes. Section 15300.2(b)’s exception, relating to cumulative 
impacts, does not apply as there are no other successive projects of the same type in the 
same place that could result in significant cumulative impacts. Section 15300.2(c)’s exception 
does not apply because there are no “unusual circumstances” that apply to the project, as the 
addition of parking lot lighting on an approved Community Assembly parking lot is not unusual 
and will provide safety for the people using the Community Assembly. Section 15300.2(d)’s 
exception does not apply because the project is not located near any scenic highways. 
Section 15300.2(e)’s exception does not apply because the project site and off-site 
improvement locations do not contain hazardous waste and are not on any list compiled 
pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code. Finally, Section 15300.2(f)’s exception 
does not apply because the project has no potential to cause a substantial adverse change 
in the significance of a historical resource as it only involves alteration to an existing parking 
lot. Additionally, the project’s site does not contain any identified significant cultural resources 
and will not have ground disturbance as the lighting poles are already installed.  
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ATTACHMENT 3 

Appeal Submitted by Kalia Rork- 24-0003-AP 
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ATTACHMENT 4 

Appeal submitted by Geoff Jones – 24-0004-AP 
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ATTACHMENT 5 

Project Plans 
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ATTACHMENT 6 

DRB Minutes December 10, 2024 
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Tuesday, December 10, 2024 

         3:00 P.M. 
City Hall – Council Chambers 
130 Cremona Drive, Suite B, 

Goleta, California 

Members of the Design Review Board 

Scott Branch (Architect), Chair 
Dennis Whelan (Architect) Vice-Chair 
James van Order (Design Professional) 
Martha Degasis (Landscape Professional) 

Cecilia Brown (At Large Member) 
Jonathan Eymann (At Large Member) 

James King (At Large Member) 
Karis Clinton (Alternate) 

Mary Chang, Secretary 
Deborah S. Lopez, City Clerk 

CALL TO ORDER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Chair Branch called the meeting to order at 3:00 P.M., followed by the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 

ROLL CALL OF DESIGN REVIEW BOARD 

Board Members present: Chair Branch, Vice Chair Whelan, Members Brown, 
Degasis, Eymann, King, and van Order 

Board Members absent: None 
Staff present: Mary Chang, Supervising Planner, Christina McGuire, 

Associate Planner, and Blake Markum, Public Records 
Specialist  

PUBLIC FORUM 
None 

ATTACHMENT 6

       MINUTES – APPROVED   

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD MEETING 
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Design Review Board Minutes 
December 10, 2024 
Page 2 of 5 

AMENDMENTS OR ADJUSTMENTS TO AGENDA 
Mary Chang, Supervising Planner, reported that item B.1 - 5387 Overpass Road (APN 
071-220-035), Caliber Collision Signage and California Environmental Quality Act Notice
of Exemption, Case Nos. 24-0037-DRB; 24-0048-ZC - will be continued to the Design
Review Board meeting of January 28, 2025.

A. ADMINISTRATIVE AGENDA

A.1  REVIEW OF AGENDA

B. CONCEPTUAL/PRELIMINARY/FINAL REVIEW

B.1  5387 Overpass Road (APN 071-220-035), Caliber Collision Signage
and California Environmental Quality Act Notice of Exemption, Case 
Nos. 24-0037-DRB; 24-0048-ZC 

Continued to January 28, 2025, Design Review Board Meeting. 

B.1 Continued Item

MOTION: Vice Chair Whelan/Member van Order to continue item B.1 
5387 Overpass Road (APN 071-220-035), Caliber Collision 
Signage and California Environmental Quality Act Notice of 
Exemption, Case Nos. 24-0037-DRB; 24-0048-ZC to the 
January 28, 2025, Design Review Board Meeting. 

VOTE: Motion carried by the following roll call vote: Ayes: Chair 
Branch, Vice Chair Whelan, Members Brown, Degasis, 
Eymann, King, and van Order. Noes: None. Absent: None. 

B.2  478 Cambridge Drive (APN 069-560-031), Community Assembly
Parking Lot Lighting and California Environmental Quality Act Notice 
of Exemption, Case Nos.24-0032-DRB, 24-0052-ZC 

1. Adopt DRB and CEQA Findings provided as Attachment A;
2. Adopt CEQA Categorical Exemption Section 15301(a) Existing
Facilities (Attachment B); and 3. Conduct
Conceptual/Preliminary/Final review and approve (or approve with 
conditions). 

Staff Report 

Att A - Findings 

Att B - Notice of Exemption 
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Att C - Project Plans 

Att D - Architectural Standards - Commercial Projects 

Public Comment No.1 

Public Comment No. 2 

Public Comment No.3 

Member Brown and Member van Order recused themselves from hearing 
this item, and exited the meeting at 3:04 P.M. 

No site visits and no ex parte discussions reported by Member King, 
Member Eymann, and Chair Branch. Site visits and no ex parte discussions 
reported by Member Degasis and Vice Chair Whelan. 

Staff Speaker: 
Christina McGuire, Associate Planner 

Pedro Lopez, Excel Construction Services, and Alex Simms, Church of 
Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, presented the plans on behalf of the 
applicant.  

Public Speakers: 
Richard Tate, Janice Tate, Morgan Gainer, and Peter Haws of the Church 
of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints spoke in support of the project. 

Kalia Rork, Michele Jones, and Geoff Jones raised concerns with the 
project. 

Craig Lewis, Clean Coalition, spoke in support of solar parking canopies. 

All public comments received posted online: 
Michele Hantke-Jones, Geoff Jones, Kalia Rork, Eric Andreasen 
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MOTION: Member Degasis moved, Seconded by Member Eymann, 
Member Degasis/Member Eymann to: 1. Adopt DRB and 
CEQA Findings provided as Attachment A; 2. Adopt CEQA 
Categorical Exemption Section 15301(a) Existing Facilities 
(Attachment B); and 3. Conduct Conceptual/Preliminary/Final 
review and approve with the conditions that the existing polls 
be shortened to between 12 and 14 feet, that the light controls 
be photocell on and off with a timer override and 
include digital controls, that the fixtures adjacent to the 
residential areas be equipped with motion sensors, that the 
chosen feature maximize shrouding, and that a post-
construction evaluation be made by neighbors and any 
complaints be brought to the Design Review Board for 
consideration. 

VOTE: Motion carried by the following roll call vote: Ayes: Chair 
Branch, Vice Chair Whelan, Members Degasis, Eymann, and 
King. Noes: None. Absent: None. Recused: Members Brown 
and van Order. 

RECESS FROM 4:10 P.M. TO 4:14 P.M. 

Member Brown and Member van Order returned to the meeting at 4:14 P.M. 

C. ADVISORY REVIEW

C.1  Preapproved Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) Program

1. Conduct Review of submitted ADU projects and provide
recommendations to Staff regarding the submittals for inclusion into 
the Preapproved ADU Program 

Staff Report - Preapproved ADU Program 

Attachment A - Argishti Avetisyan, Designer Gather ADU Project Plans 

Attachment B - Bonnie Sangster-Holland, Architect Project Plans 

Attachment C - Adam Stickels, Contractor Project Plans 

Staff Speaker: 
Christina McGuire, Associate Planner 

Plans were presented by Argishti Avetisyan, gatherADU; Bonnie Sangster-
Holland, BESHDA; and Adam Stickels, Adam Stickels Contractor. 
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Public Speakers: 
Kipp Young asked about the pre-approval process for additional dwelling 
units. 

The Design Review Board received the presentation and provided feedback 
to the applicants. 

D. ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW

D.1  Administrative Review - 2025 Design Review Board Meeting Calendar

Review the 2025 Design Review Board Meeting Calendar. 

Staff Report 

Att 1 - DRB 2025 Calendar 

Staff Speaker: 
Mary Chang, Supervising Planner 

Public Speakers: 
None 

MOTION: Member Degasis, Vice Chair Whelan/Member Degasis to 
approve the 2025 Design Review Board Meeting Calendar. 

VOTE: Motion carried by the following roll call vote: Ayes: Chair 
Branch, Vice Chair Whelan, Members Brown, Degasis, 
Eymann, King, and van Order. Noes: None. Absent: None. 

E. ANNOUNCEMENTS BY MEMBERS AND STAFF
None

F. ADJOURNMENT

ADJOURNED AT 5:30 P.M.
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Hello Ms. Chang, 

I am writing to submit my public comment on the DRB hearing for the following project: 

Project Location: 478 Cambridge Drive (APN-069-560-031) 
Project Name: Community Assembly Parking Lot Lighting 
Case Nos.: 24-0032-DRB, 24-0052-ZC 

I am totally opposed to granting approval to the proposed lights at 478 Cambridge Drive. I live on 
Berkeley Road and my property backs up to the parking lot of the church. Earlier this year when the 
lightbulbs were changed to the new LED lights, it was intolerable. They were so bright that we could 
literally see the glow of them from many blocks away. It was like living next to a stadium that never goes 
dark. We were planning on going to the church office to beg them to turn the lights off, but some 
neighbors must have beat us to it. It was such a relief when the lights were shut off. Our entire house 
was illuminated by those lights, including the inside. Sleeping was almost impossible. There is absolutely 
no reason to have that many lights, so bright, on all night long. All of our fences are only about 6 feet 
high, so even lowering the height of the poles to 14 feet won’t help keep the light from shining into our 
homes. They caused so much disturbance to the peace in our own home. It felt like spotlights were 
shining on us all night long. They also cause so much light pollution that we couldn’t even see the stars 
in our own backyard anymore. I would propose that if the church wants to illuminate their parking lot, 
they install post lights that are approximately 3 feet in height. Those would light up the parking lot for 
drivers, but not ruin the peace of all the neighbors. I am begging the DRB to NOT approve the 14 foot 
light poles with the LED bulbs.  

Please contact me if you need any further information. Thank you. 

Respectfully, 

Michele Hantke-Jones 

Item B.2
Public Comment No.1 

ATTACHMENT 7
Public Comments

December 10, 2024
DRB Meeting
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Ms. Chang, 

I am wriƟng to submit public comment on the DRB hearing for the following project: 

Project locaƟon: 478 Cambridge Dr (APN-069-560-031) 

Project Name: Community Assembly Parking Lot LighƟng 

Case Nos:24-0032-DRB, 24-0052-ZC 

I am wriƟng to oppose the approval of the proposed light installaƟon at 478 Cambridge Dr (Community 

Assembly Parking Lot LighƟng).  AŌer review of the proposal, I find several objecƟonable statements in 

the proposal.   

To begin, the proposal on page 6 lists 7 “exisƟng” light poles as idenƟfied on the map. 

The area circled on the map in red claims to be an “exisƟng” light pole where there actually isn’t one.  I 

share the property line at this point and can assure you that there is no “exisƟng” pole in this locaƟon.  I 

certainly do NOT want one added there later.  The only exisƟng pole along this wall is the one circled in 

blue at the south east corner of the church property. The light pole circled in yellow does exist as shown 

in the photo below. 

Item B.2
Public Comment No.2
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As you can see from this photograph taken 11/25/24 the only exisƟng light poles on the south side of the 

property are marked in yellow and blue, corresponding to the map provided in the church proposal.  

According to the map on page 6, there is an “exisƟng” light somewhere in the red area, but there isn’t 

one.  The proposal submiƩed is materially inaccurate and it begs the quesƟon that if approved would the 

church follow up with adding a light at a later date and claim it was all part of their proposal?  Since a 

light pole doesn’t exist now, there shouldn’t be an addiƟonal light allowed now or at a later date.   

I am acutely familiar with the lighƟng unit atop the pole in the southeast corner (marked in blue) as it is 

at a 45° angle with respect to the south wall and the east wall of the church property.  This light causes 

significant light polluƟon of my property and several of my neighbors’ properƟes, to the point that it 

completely illuminates my yard and the inside of my home.  Given the angle of the placement of the 

light it is doubƞul that the shroud proposed will be able to block out the light from my property.  The 

current light fully illuminates the inside of my house and is a nuisance in a residenƟal area.  The lights 

used in the nearby Fairview Center (e.g. where the Miner’s hardware is located) are not anywhere near 

as intense and disrupƟve, and that is a commercially zoned area.  I would also point out that Kellogg 

School, which is literally across Cambridge drive from the church, does not have or need this type of 

lighƟng.  The lights that they do have are significantly less intense and are more appropriate for the 

residenƟal neighborhood in which it resides. 
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ConƟnuing to comment on the inaccuracy in the drawing on page 6, the “approximate exisƟng light 

distribuƟon paƩern” is just not accurate at all.  This one light in the SE corner of the church property fully 

illuminates the church building approximate 150’ away and as indicated in my “approximaƟon” below.  

Due to the angle of the light placement, it bathes many of the adjacent residenƟal homes in “stadium”  

LighƟng, it is literally daylight from dusk Ɵll dawn when this light is on. 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To put in perspecƟve the specificaƟons listed for EACH light is 29,000 lumens (see page 9 of the 

proposal).  A typical residenƟal streetlight is about 5,000 lumens ( hƩps://www.heisolar.com/how-many-

lumens-do-i-need-for-outdoor-lighƟng/ ).  Why do the proposed lights need to be almost 6 Ɵmes 

brighter than a residenƟal street light?  The fact is they don’t need to be, there is a reason residenƟal 
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street lights do not illuminate as brightly and the reason is that the brighter lighƟng is an unnecessary 

annoyance in a residenƟal neighborhood. 

 

While the proposal has provided the new “approximate” paƩern for the proposed lighƟng, I sƟll believe 

that the light pole in the south east corner of the property will have significant overlap on the adjacent 

properƟes (mine is highlighted on the map in red).  Because of the angle that the light is placed the 

spread of the light, even though asymmetrical, would sƟll likely significantly illuminate my yard and 

reduce my enjoyment of uƟlizing my backyard at night.  Again, the intensity of the lights is really out of 

place in a residenƟal seƫng. 
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I do not think that the proposal as submiƩed is appropriate for a residenƟal neighborhood.  I also do not 

think that the Community Assembly church has gone about implemenƟng their plan through proper 

channels.  Instead of reaching out to potenƟally impacted neighbors and asking for input on their 

proposal and helping their neighbors understand “why” they need to install this in a residenƟal 

neighborhood they just went ahead without approval and are asking for forgiveness now.  I do not feel 

that the DRB should allow the church to move forward on this process without uƟlizing the appropriate 

noƟces and geƫng community input.  I believe the church should come up with something less intrusive 

that would not create an unnecessary nuisance for the community.  I for one am curious as to the 

raƟonale for “needing” such intense lighƟng, especially in a residenƟal neighborhood. 

 

Respecƞully, 

 

Geoff Jones 

5616 Berkeley Rd 

Goleta, CA 93117 

805-689-8914 

geoffreysjones@yahoo.com 
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To whom it may concern, 

Please consider this public comment for the agenda item: 

Project Location: 478 Cambridge Drive (APN-069-560-031) 

Project Name: Community Assembly Parking Lot Lighting  

Case Nos.: 24-0032-DRB, 24-0052-ZC  

I am STRONGLY OPPOSED to the proposed 14-foot light poles for the parking lot of the Church of Latter Day Saints at 478 
Cambridge Drive (hereinafter “the church”).  

In this letter, I will discuss: 
1) the background leading to this request

2) details and specifics on how it affects my property

3) some specific comments on the staff report and plans from on the City website and November agenda item

4) the effects these lights will have on my property value, my well being, and my ability to enjoy my yard

5) the proposed lights are unnecessary and there is no precedent for them with other churches who adjoin residential
properties in this neighborhood; they do not comply with 17.35.050(C) Parking Lot Lighting.

6) some better alternatives that are consistent with other similar properties

1) Background:

I purchased this home at 479 N. Kellogg Ave 5 and a half years ago. It adjoins the church parking lot in the back right corner 
of the lot as you are facing the church.  

At the time I purchased the home, the church parking lot had low-level parking lots lights on the existing poles that went on 
at dusk and off around 10 or 11:00pm every night (depending on daylight saving time). While not ideal, I knew this before I 
purchased the home, the lights went off at night, were not very bright, and I could enjoy the night sky after about 10 or 11pm 
without the lights. Approximately January 29, 2024, the church installed stadium-type lights that were extremely bright and 
lit up my entire back yard and most of my front yard. They were on all night. I logged a complaint with the City building 
department, who determined the church did not get permits for the lights, and that they were light trespassing on my 
property. The lights also illuminated inside my house. Officer Torres reached out to me about my complaint, investigated, 
contacted the church, and told them to turn off the lights. The church (according to him) refused to comply and said they 
had no way of turning off the lights and that could only be handled by the corporate office. Mr Torres was able to convince 
them, and the lights were turned off the evening of February 2, 2024, and have been off ever since (awaiting permitting and 
approval). See photos 2 through 7, which were taken around midnight on January 30 and February 1, 2024.  

2) Details:

The wall at the back of the parking lot (adjoining my residence) is only about 5-feet tall on the church side; I measured it at 
64". The proposed 14’-tall light pole in the back right corner of the property is just a few yards from my back yard and will 
shine into my yard and house, no matter if it is pointing downward or not (see photo 1). Since the wall is only five-feet, 4" tall, 

Item B.2 
Public Comment No.3
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having a similar LED light of 14 feet will not make much difference to the light trespassing into my yard. If anything, the 
proposed pole lights will be even more in my face. As I will note in this letter, the shielding is not sufficient, the timing from 
dusk to dawn (presumably) will be harmful to my well being, bring flying insects into my property, and also harm wild life and 
birds.  There are at least 10 residential homes that will be affected by these parking lot lights (and 2 more that are kitty corner 
and only share a small portion of the lot lines). My house is where the star is on the map attached.  

 

 

3) Comments on Staff Report dated 11/12/24 and on attachments to that report:  

 

Staff Report: 

On page 2 it says, “The proposed plan shows no light cast onto adjacent sites,” yet on page 6 of the project plans (the page 
with the red circle shading) it clearly shows part of the light going onto my lot (bottom right of page). And I will see the light 
and bulb unless it has a shield on all 3 sides of at least 2.5 feet. (The proposed shield is only a couple of inches). 
Furthermore, it says that the light pattern distribution is approximate. Who is to guarantee these lights don’t impact my 
property once they are installed because this is “approximate"? Once they are built, it will be very difficult to enforce against 
the light pollution.  

 

page 2: "17.35.050(C) Parking Lot Lighting. Parking lot lighting must be designed to provide the minimum lighting 
necessary to ensure adequate vision, comfort and safety in parking areas and to not cause glare or direct illumination onto 
adjacent properties or streets.” 

 

The proposed plans violate this mandate. Pagoda lights, pathway lights, and wall-mounted lights would provide plenty of 
light in the parking lot, as I elaborate on in the "better alternatives" section of this letter, below. This code mandates that the 
church “provide the minimum lighting necessary” and these pole lights do not do that. There are several much better 
alternatives. 

 

"17.53.040(C) Light Trespass. To prevent light trespass or glare onto adjacent properties or protected ESHA, all lights must 
be directed downward, fully shielded, and full cutoff. “ 

 

The proposed lights are not fully shielded and they will trespass onto the adjacent residential properties.  

 

 

Att A - DRB Findings 

 

"9. All exterior lighting, including for signage, is well designed, appropriate in size and location, and dark-sky compliant.  

The new parking lot lighting is consistent with ordinances and guidelines and dark-sky compliant.  

10. The project architecture will respect the privacy of neighbors, is considerate of private views, and is protective of solar 
access off site."  
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These two points are explicitly not true, as I have explained in this letter.  

 

 

Att C - Project Plans 

 

LIGHTS NEED TO GO OFF AT 10:00PM 

From my limited experience reading the plans, on page 8 at the top, it says the “flood lights to have photo cells” — does this 
mean they will be on all night?  At the very least, these new lights should go off at 10:00pm. No one uses the church after 
that time. On page 9 of this same document, it says: "Operation: GC to ensure operation is between dawn to dusk.” Is this an 
error and they meant “dusk to dawn”? If so, that is completely unacceptable. None of the neighbors should have to deal with 
flood lights a few yards from our homes that are on all night. This is also bad for the birds, and it attracts many insects into 
my yard and home who are attracted to the light. It affects my sleep and my health. The previous church lights were not on 
all night.  

 

TYPE OF LIGHT IS UNACCEPTABLE / SHROUD TOO SMALL:  

On page 10 of the proposed plans, it shows a photo of the proposed light. That looks the same as the one in the photos 
below that turned my entire backyard, my house, and some of my front yard into a brightly lit stadium (see attached photos). 
The tiny shroud shown in the photo on the bottom left of that page (shroud details) will absolutely not shield any light from 
my property. The light will appear to be 3 to 3 feet above the wall, and the shroud needs to be about 2.5 feet if you permit 
these lights (but I hope you do not!).  

 

PARKING LOT NOT USED / THIS EXTREME LIGHTING NOT NEEDED:  

I have lived in this location for over 5 years, and no one has ever — ever — parked in the back of the parking lot — except 
illegal RVs staying over night. I have called the church manager when there are RVs parked there (they run their lights and 
often their generators all night), and usually they are gone the next day. The parking lot does not need to be lit up all night. It 
has never been anywhere near full, even on Sundays. The lot is most used on Sundays, and still, no one ever parks in the 
back of the lot. For evening seminars and such, there are never more than a dozen cars, and those can easily park at the 
front of the lot. In 5.5 years of living here I have never seen church-goers' cars park in the back of the lot. 

 

 

Att D - Architectural Standards: 

 

II (D) on page 3: “Existing lighting shall be screened to minimize glare and casting light onto adjacent sites.  

In no world will these 14’ lights NOST cast light and glare onto my property with a 64” wall between the properties.  

ALSO, please do not suggest the church increase the height of the wall as that would significantly impact the amount of 
sunlight in my yard in the winter, which would be detrimental to my plants and my well-being.  

 

 

 
80



4) Effects on my property, health, well-being, and the environment:  

 

I have mentioned some of the issues above. In summary, my health and well-being is affected by this light trespassing, it 
causes stress, and it affects my sleep. (I can provide a doctor’s note to this affect if needed.)  

The lights will attract insects into my property.  

The lights will SIGNIFICANTLY DECREASE MY PROPERTY VALUE. As a licensed real estate agent for 23 years, I know that it 
would be nearly impossible to sell a home that had its backyard lit up like a stadium all night. I can provide an appraisal or 
market analysis if needed, but the estimated loss in value is about $400,000 because of this proposed blight. It’s worse than 
living next to a freeway.  

 

5) Proposed pole lights unnecessary; other churches nearby have none:  

 

The parking lot is rarely used. In 5.5 years of living here, I have never seen anyone going to church park in the back third of the 
parking lot. I drove by several other neighborhood churches at about 6:00pm on the evening of November 30, 2024 when it 
was completely dark.  

— Christian Science Church at 480 N. Fairview has ZERO lights in its parking lot. It has residences on 2 sides.  

— The Goleta Presbyterian Church at 6067 Shirrell Way has ZERO lights in its parking lot. It has residences only on one side, 
and that side is not the parking lot side.  

— The Cambridge Drive Community Church at 550 Cambridge Drive is next door to the Church of Latter Day Saints and has 
no lights at all in its parking lot (although it has one very bright light on its building, which probably violates the dark sky 
ordinance).  

— The Live Oak Unitarian Universalist Church at 820 N Fairview has 2 pole lights on the north side, but there are no homes 
surrounding it and that side adjoins another church.  

— The Kingdom Hall of Jehovah’s Witnesses Church is next door to the Live Oak Church and does have pole lights in its 
parking lot, but there are NO residential homes on any side of it. (Note: those lights were not on when I drove by that night).  

 

 

6) Better alternatives: All of these should be programmed to go off at around 10:00pm 

 

— Pathway lights or pagoda type lights less than 3-feet tall pointing down would be sufficient for this parking lot. The pagoda 
type lights at the Creekside Plaza in the City of Goleta (on Overpass Road) are a good example of lighting in a parking lot that 
is across the street from residential condos. This is widely used parking lot, and has no pole lights. It’s sufficiently lit with just 
the pathway lights in the parking lot perimeter.  

— Downward facing lights mounted on the wall would work well, too. The City has these types of lights on some of their 
other property (I’ve seen them on the bridges). These could be solar powered and would be on for a few hours at night. And 
because they would be mounted on the church side of the wall, would not impact the neighbors. I believe they are called 
“wall pack lights.” They even make solar-powered ones (and they’re not very expensive). These would have to be mounted 
low on the wall so as not to disturb the neighbors and be a warm light, if they are chosen.  I’m not a planner or engineer, but 
something like this solar wall light seems like it would work, as long as it’s mounted at least a foot below the top of the wall. 
(See screen shot at end of email if you can’t access the link.)  
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A note on safety: Many other churches have NO lights in their parking lots, and as far as I know, none have safety issues. I 
am very sensitive to noise and disturbances, and there have been no instances in the church lot during the night other than 
the aforementioned RV parking (very rare now that the church is aware).  

 

Lastly, the church and City should have notified the neighbors. The only reason I know about this hearing is because I 
happened to talk to a neighbor about it, and I looked it up on the city’s website. When the church applies for more 
appropriate lighting, the neighbors should be notified.  

 

In summary:  

— the lights are very disturbing to me, disturb the natural rhythm of birds and wildlife, and affect my property value 

— the lights are unnecessary 

— there are much better alternatives if the church still wants lights 

— any approved lights need to go off at a certain time at night and not be on all night 

 

 

I am more than happy to discuss any of this with any member of the Board or staff. As you can see, it is super important to 
me. Thank you for your time. Please confirm receipt of this email and attached photos.  

 

Sincerely,  

 

Kalia Rork 

kaliarork@me.com 

805-689-0614 

479 N. Kellogg AVe 

Goleta resident 

 

 

 

New photo taken 11/19/24. Note: the wall is 6’ high on my side, but only 5’4" high on the church side.  

A 14' light pole will shine directly into my backyard! There is NO need for a light in this back corner of the parking lot. A 2 or 3” 
shroud will not help!  

 

 Photo 1: 
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Photo 2: A zoomed in shot of the light — this is the light that is NOT next to my yard, but mid way into the parking lot. This is 
how a 14’ light will look in my yard!   
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Begin forwarded message: 

 

From: Kalia Rork <kaliarork@me.com> 

Subject: light trespassing from 478 Cambridge Drive 

Date: February 1, 2024 at 3:05:16 PM PST 

To: Albert Torres <atorres@cityofgoleta.org> 
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Hi Mr. Torres,   

Thank you for calling me back!  

 

The Morman Church lights on Cambridge Drive light up my backyard like a stadium, as we discussed.  

 

Here are some photos from the past few nights as well as photos taken today of the lights themselves in the parking lot.  

 

Thank you SO much for your help. This has been super stressful for me.  

 

— Kalia 

Kalia Rork 

kaliarork@me.com 

805-689-0614 

479 N Kellogg Ave 

 

 

 Photo 3: This is my backyard just before midnight, with no lights on in my house or yard. This is mostly from the light closest 
to my back wall:  
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Photo 4: I believe this is the second light back, which shines directly in my face when I’m in the yard:  
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Photo 5: Another shot of my backyard at midnight, the moon had barely risen from the opposite direction, so this isn’t from 
the moon:  
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Photo 6:  
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Photo 7: This is a shot from my FRONT yard, looking toward the backyard, with no lights on from my property. You can see 
how it’s lit up like a football field, even from the vantage point of my front driveway.  

89



 

 

 

Here’s a photo taken  from their parking lot:  
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And here are some more shots of the unpermitted lights:  
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shining to my backyard:  
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Sample of wall light that would be preferable:  
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Area map. My house has the star: 
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Ms. Mary Chang… I hope this email finds you well. I am sorry for the late email and hope that this 
will be entered into public comment for the pending agenda item at today’s Design Review Board 
meeting. 

I am the Facility Manager for The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. I manage 40+ 
properties for the church throughout San Luis Obispo County, Santa Barbara County, Ventura 
County, and Los Angeles County. This project has been a disappointment for all involved, and I am 
sorry that it has gotten to the point that it has. Historically, we operate similar to a homeowner 
where we contract with a licensed contractor to perform a variety of disciplines and 
upgrades/renovations to our facilities. This project started with reaching out to a contractor that has 
performed hundreds of work order requests for us over the years. We simply requested that we start 
the process for upgrading the parking lot lights at the subject property. Before we had time to 
discuss the scope of work and what was needed, they dispatched a technician, and the existing 
fixtures were removed, and new lights were installed. As we all know, they did not pull permits or 
follow the city guidelines for improvements to existing conditions.  

Late January we were made aware of this issue, and on February 2nd, Albert Torres, a Code 
Compliance Office for the City of Goleta, reached out and informed us that we were in violation of 
several codes and that were to cease using the lights indefinitely until the violations were resolved. 
Since that time, we have not turned on the parking lot lights for any reason. We have complied with 
this request. 

We are not looking to get an exception from your regulations or game the system and get a slap on 
the wrist. We truly want to comply with the requirements of the city. And we desperately need to 
move this project forward to completion… even if that means that we need to adjust the current 
plan to comply with all city regulations. We need guidance to know what is possible and we are 
happy to stay within those boundaries. Our parishioners need to be safe while using our property, 
and the lack of light has created many unsafe moments in our parking lot over the last 10+ months. 

In addition to the proposed plans, we are happy to assist with additional shrouds or deflectors to 
eliminate the light from trespassing into the neighboring properties. I have also reviewed several of 
the public comments that are in opposition to our project to provide lighting to the parking lot. In 
answer to one of the concerns… our parking lots are managed by Astrological Timers that are 
scheduled to start at 5:30pm every night and stop at 10:30pm every night. They then start again at 
5:30am every morning and stop again at 8:30am every morning. Additionally, there is a Photocell to 
assist the timer… which means that even thought the timer is set to turn on at 5:30pm every night, 
the parking lot lights will not illuminate until the daylight is dark enough to warrant their use… they 
may actually come on at 7:00pm. 

Item B.2
Public Comment No.4
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I am happy to work with the city to accommodate any request within the guidelines of city 
regulations. I feel that it is unrealistic for the neighbors to expect that we cannot provide lighting to 
our parking lot. We agree that the original installation was unnecessary and lacked proper oversight 
and was not considerate of the neighboring properties, and I apologize for that. We hope to find a 
good solution for all parties moving forward. 

 

If I can be of assistance to answer any questions you or the Design Review Board may have, please 
don't hesitate to reach out. Thank you for your time and consideration.  

 

Eric Andreasen 

Facilities Manager – Ventura CA FMG 

The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints 

805-558-5410 (cell) 

866-651-9298 (Emergency 24/7) 

eandreasen@churchofjesuschrist.org 
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ATTACHMENT 8 

Architectural Standards – Commercial Projects 
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98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



ATTACHMENT 9 

Staff Presentation 
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Appeal of Design Review Board 
(DRB) Approval for Parking Lot 
Lighting at the Church of Jesus 
Christ of Latter-day Saints 

478 Cambridge Drive
Case Nos. 24-0032-DRB, 24-0052-ZC, 
24-0003-APP, 24-0004-APP

Planning Commission
April 14,2025
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Subject Parcel
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Proposed project – 14’ in height light poles 
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Proposed project – photometric plan
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Proposed project – shroud, motion sensor, 
color spectrum, photocell details
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Review Process 

• Outstanding Code Compliance case for lighting without 
permits.

• DRB is the decision-making body for this project.
• DRB approved project on December 10, 2024, with multiple 

Conditions.
• During the 10-day appeal period, two appeals were filled.
• Planning Commission becomes the Review Authority on 

appeal and the hearing is de novo.
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Standard for Review - DRB FINDINGS 
17.58.080
     1. The development will be compatible with the 

neighborhood, and its size, bulk and scale will be 
appropriate to the site and the neighborhood. 

   2. Site layout, orientation, and location of structures, 
including any signage and circulation, are in an 
appropriate and harmonious relationship to one another 
and the property. 
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April 14, 2025 Planning Commission 8

3. The development demonstrates a harmonious
relationship with existing adjoining development, avoiding
both excessive variety as well as monotonous repetition,
but allowing similarity of style, if warranted.

4. There is harmony of material, color, and composition
on all sides of structures.

Standard for Review - DRB FINDINGS 
17.58.080



Standard for Review - DRB FINDINGS 
17.58.080

5. Any outdoor mechanical or electrical equipment is 
well  integrated in the total design and is screened 
from public view to the maximum extent practicable.

6. The site grading is minimized, and the finished 
topography will be appropriate for the site.
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Standard for Review - DRB FINDINGS 
17.58.080
7. Adequate landscaping is provided in proportion to the 
project and the site with due regard to preservation of 
specimen and protected trees, and existing native vegetation. 

8. The selection of plant materials is appropriate to the project 
and its environment, and adequate provisions have been made 
for long-term maintenance of the plant materials. 

9. All exterior lighting, including for signage, is well designed, 
appropriate in size and location, and dark-sky compliant. 
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Standard for Review - DRB FINDINGS 
17.58.080

10. The project architecture will respect the privacy of 
neighbors, is considerate of private views, and is protective of 
solar access off site. 

11. The proposed development is consistent with any 
additional design standards as expressly adopted by the City 
Council. (Ord. 20-03 § 6). 
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Lighting Standards in the Municipal Code

17.35.050(C) Parking Lot Lighting. Parking lot lighting must be 
designed to provide the minimum lighting necessary to ensure 
adequate vision, comfort and safety in parking areas and to not 
cause glare or direct illumination onto adjacent properties or 
streets.

1.Parking lot and pole-mounted security lighting must not 
exceed maximum mounting height of 14 feet to the top of the 
fixture…

 The proposed light fixtures are at 14’ in height which 
complies with this standard.
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Lighting Standards in the Municipal Code

17.53.040(C) Light Trespass. To prevent light trespass or glare 
onto adjacent properties or protected ESHA, all lights must be 
directed downward, fully shielded, and full cutoff. The light level at 
property lines must not exceed 0.1 foot-candles and must be 
directed away from ESHAs.

The photometric plan does not exceed 0.1 foot-candles at any of 
the property lines nor spill into the adjacent residentially zoned 
properties. 

13 120



Recommendation

Adopt the  Resolution entitled: 
A Resolution of the Planning Commission of the City of Goleta, 
California, 1) Denying the appeals of the Design Review Board 
Preliminary and Final Design Approval for the Church of Jesus 
Christ of Latter-Day Saints Parking Lot Lighting based on the 
findings of Section 17.58.080; and 2) adopting the Notice of 
Exemption on a 3.31-acre site located at 478 Cambridge Drive 
known as APN 069-560-031; Case Nos. 24-0032-DRB, 24-
0052-ZC, 24-0003-APP, 24-0004-APP
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Questions? 
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ATTACHMENT 10 

Letter from Facilities Manager 

123



 

 

Ventura CA FM Group                                                                                                                                                     
Eric Andreasen                                                                                                                                                                    
12160 Valley View Street                                                                                                                                           
Garden Grove, CA 92845 

 

25 March 2025 

 

Re: LDS Church Property located at…                                                                                                                      
The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints                                                                                              
478 Cambridge Drive                                                                                                                                                        
Goleta, CA 93117  

 

Goleta City Council Member and/or Commissioner,  

I am thankful to have this proposed project on the agenda and ready for your approval to 
provide lighting for our property/grounds once again.  

In January of 2024 we engaged a contractor who had previously helped us with several 
projects at many of our sites throughout Ventura and Los Angeles Counties. The request 
was to simply improve and update the lighting to our parking lot since the existing fixtures 
were installed over 30 years ago. We trusted this contractor to follow the steps required of 
any electrician performing business in any jurisdiction. We trusted that they would contact 
the city to follow any/all permitting requirements for the proposed work. Unfortunately, they 
did not.  

Soon after the work was completed it was obvious that we would need to make immediate 
adjustments and corrections to the work. At this point, we were still not aware that the 
contractor failed to pull the appropriate permits. Within days, we were contacted by an 
employee from the city stating that we would need to turn oƯ all exterior lights until the 
violations could be resolved and the plan review and permitting process could be 
completed. We agreed, and we haven’t operated our exterior lights since then.  

ATTACHMENT 10
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The lack of lighting has been a major safety concern for our parishioners. This concern is 
amplified by our aging demographic of parishioners. Many have diƯiculty navigating the 
simplest of terrain, but to do that with virtually no light has been extremely dangerous.  

During the December Design Review Board Meeting, this project was proposed and 
approved by the board with several conditions that they requested be implemented in the 
final installation. Soon after the board’s approval, the city received several complaints or 
appeals to again reject the proposed project to provide lighting for our parking lot. 

Our proposed plan is within the guidelines and regulations of the city’s lighting 
requirements. We haven’t requested anything that is beyond the approved specifications 
that the city allows for property owners. It is unjustified and punitive to expect that our 
property is not allowed to provide lighting and safety for our members and visitors. 

Based on the Design Review Board’s recommendations, and with consideration of the 
appeals from the surrounding neighbors, we have revised our proposed plan to include the 
following adjustments… 

1. All light poles will be lowered to 14ft to comply with city requirements 
2. Our parking lot will be operated by three controllers and overrides... 

a. A main timer that will provide power to the light poles everyday turning on at 
5:00pm and turning oƯ at 10:30pm, then again for the early morning hours 
turning on at 6:00am and turning oƯ at 8:00am. While the timer will run daily 
for those start/stop times, there will also be two additional 
accessories/interventions that will override the timer as needed. They are… 

b. Photocells – these will not allow the lights to work until there is a lack of 
adequate exterior ambient light. Meaning, if the sunset is 6:45pm, the 
parking lot light poles will not operate until 6:45pm regardless of the start 
time at 5:00pm. This is also true of the morning hours, if the sunrise is 
7:00am, the parking lot lights will turn oƯ at 7:00am regardless of the 8:00am 
stop time. 

c. Motion Sensors – to compromise with the neighbor’s request to not have 
lights operating if there is nobody at the building or driving through the 
parking lot, we will be installing an additional override controller in the form 
of a motion sensor at each light pole. This will keep the lights oƯ until there is 
movement in front of each pole. The motion sensor can be set to run for a 
measured amount of time for each use… we anticipate the motion sensor to 
allow the lights to operate for 3-5 minutes following the detection of motion. 
During the Design Review Board Meeting it was mentioned that this option 
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would be good to install for the light poles nearest the neighbor’s homes, but 
we plan to install this feature to all light poles. 

3. We will install the factory provided Shrouds to adjust the lighting and direction of 
each lamp/head. If light is trespassing back behind the fixture, we will also fabricate 
additional shrouds/shields as needed to eliminate all unnecessary light from spilling 
into the neighboring properties. 

Based on our compliance with the city’s request to not use the parking lot lights until this 
project could be properly reviewed, approved, permitted… and based on our willingness to 
work with the Design Review Board’s recommendations as well as the requests from our 
neighbors to make adjustments to the previous proposed plan… we feel that we are aligned 
and justified in having this final plan approved and implemented as soon as possible.  

Thank you for your time reviewing the proposed plan as well as your time and consideration 
as you have reviewed my letter.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Eric Andreasen                                                                                                                                                         
Facilities Manager, The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints 
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